

Case No. 13-4330, 13-4394 & 13-4501 (consolidated)

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, et al.,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as President of the  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, et al.

v.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,  
Appellant in No. 13-4330

HESS NEWARK, LLC,  
Appellant in No. 13-4394

LEE A. SOLOMON, et al.,  
Appellants in No. 13-4501

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURAIE AMERICAN WIND ENERGY  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Gene Grace

Email: [ggrace@awea.org](mailto:ggrace@awea.org)

NJ. State Bar # 43582000

American Wind Energy Association

1501 M St., NW, Ste. 1000

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 383-2500

Fax: (202) 290-9404

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1**

**II. ARGUMENT.....2**

A. AWEA submits this brief in support of Appellants urging the Court to reverse the District Court’s ruling in favor of Plaintiff-Appellees. ....2

B. If the Court affirms the District Court’s decision in favor of Plaintiff-Appellees, the Court should clarify that the LCAPP Act violates the Supremacy Clause only inasmuch as the District Court found that the Act establishes the wholesale price that generators will receive for their sales of capacity, thereby interfering with FERC’s exclusive federal jurisdiction over wholesale rates.....2

**III. CONCLUSION .....7**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2 .....2

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3 .....2

**Cases**

*California Pub. Utils. Comm’n, et al.*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010) .....6

*Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....3

*Pub. Utils. Comm’n of R. I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.*, 273 U.S. 83 (1927)....3
